
611 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

EC2024-980 

 

CANADA PENSION PLAN 

CONFIRMATION ORDER 

(RE ENACTMENT OF PART 4 DIVISION 14 OF THE  

BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION ACT, NO. 1, S.C. 2024, C. 17) 

 

 Whereas, the Parliament of Canada introduced the Budget Implementation 

Act, 2024, No. 1 (S.C. 2024, c. 17), which received Royal Assent on June 20, 

2024.  

   

And Whereas subsection 196(2) of the Act states that Part 4 Division 14 

comes into force in accordance with subsection 114(4) of the Canada Pension 

Plan (R.S.C., 1985, c. C-8).  

   

 And Whereas when Part 4 Division 14 of the Act comes into force, it will 

alter matters referred to in subsection 114(4) of the Canada Pension Plan.  

   

 And Whereas subsection 114(4) of the Canada Pension Plan provides that 

where any enactment of Parliament contains any provision that alters, or the effect 

of which is to alter, either directly or indirectly and either immediately or in the 

future, matters referred to in that subsection, it shall be deemed to be a term of 

that enactment, whether or not it is expressly stated in the enactment, that the 

provisions shall come into force only on a day to be fixed by order of the 

Governor in Council, which order may not be made and shall not in any case have 

any force or effect unless the lieutenant governor in council of each of at least two 

thirds of the included provinces, having in the aggregate not less than two thirds 

of the population of all of the included provinces, has signified the consent of that 

province to the enactment.  

   

 Therefore His Excellency the Lieutenant Governor in Council of the 

Province of Prince Edward Island, on the recommendation of the Minister of 

Finance, in accordance with subsection 114(4) of the Canada Pension Plan, is 

pleased to hereby signify the consent of the Province of Prince Edward Island to 

the enactment of Part 4 Division 14 of the Budget Implementation Act, 2024, No. 

1 (S.C. 2024, c. 17).  

 

  



612 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-981 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT NO. 1  

LIVING LAB – ATLANTIC DATA SHARING AGREEMENT) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

AND 

EAST PRINCE AGRI-ENVIRONMENT ASSOCIATION INC. 

AND 

DUCKS UNLIMITED CANADA 

AND 

GENESIS CROP SYSTEMS INC. 

AND 

KENSINGTON NORTH WATERSHEDS ASSOCIATION 

AND 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND POTATO BOARD 

AND 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND WATERSHED ALLIANCE 

AND 

SOURIS AND AREA BRANCH OF THE P.E.I. WILDLIFE FEDERATION 

AND 

ST. FRANCIS XAVIER UNIVERSITY 

AND 

UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) and (c) and (d) of the Executive Council Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Agriculture to enter 

into an Amended Living Lab – Atlantic Data Sharing Agreement with the 

Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Agriculture and Agri-

Food; East Prince Agri-Environment Association Inc.; Ducks Unlimited Canada; 

Genesis Crop Systems Inc.; Kensington North Watersheds Association; Prince 

Edward Island Potato Board; Prince Edward Island Watershed Alliance; Souris 

and area Branch of the P.E.I. Wildlife Federation; St. Francis Xavier University; 

and University of New Brunswick to share on-farm research trials data, effective 

upon the date of last signature to March 31, 2026, such as more particularly 

described in the draft agreement. 

 

 

EC2024-982 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF FINANCE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT - RECIPROCAL TAXATION AGREEMENT) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Finance to enter into an Amended 

Reciprocal Taxation Agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented 

by the Minister of Finance, for the period 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2026, 

whereby each party will bear or pay the taxes and fees imposed by the other party, 

such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

  



613 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-983 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF FINANCE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEDULE OF TAX PROGRAMS OF THE 

CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND TAX COLLECTION AGREEMENT) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12, Council authorized the Minister of Finance to enter into an agreement with 

the Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Finance, to amend 

the Tax Collection Agreement to provide for federal administration of the Prince 

Edward Island Child Benefit, such as more particularly described in the draft 

agreement. 

 

 

 

EC2024-984 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, TOURISM, SPORT AND CULTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(RURAL GROWTH FUNDING AGREEMENT) 

WITH 

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ALEXANDRA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(c) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture to 

enter into an agreement with the Rural Municipality of Alexandra, for Reception 

Centre Modernization under the Rural Growth Initiative program, effective upon 

signing to February 28, 2025, such as more particularly described in the draft 

agreement. 

 

 

 

EC2024-985 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, TOURISM, SPORT AND CULTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(RURAL GROWTH FUNDING AGREEMENT) 

WITH 

TOWN OF THREE RIVERS 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(c) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture to 

enter into an agreement with the Town of Three Rivers, for Cavendish Farms 

Wellness Centre Modernization under the Rural Growth Initiative program, 

effective upon signing to December 31, 2024, such as more particularly described 

in the draft agreement. 

 

  



614 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-986 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NO. 8 TO THE CONTRIBUTION 

AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVINCIAL-TERRITORIAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMPONENT – NATIONAL AND REGIONAL PROJECTS  

IN PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND – 2014-2015/2026-2027) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure to enter 

into an Amended Agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented by 

the Minister of Infrastructure and Communities to establish the terms and 

conditions whereby Canada will contribute funding to the Province of Prince 

Edward Island to support infrastructure projects, effective upon signing to March 

31, 2027, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

 

 

 

EC2024-987 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

FOR THE 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION OF CERTAIN STATUTES 

DESIGNATION BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL 

AS AT OCTOBER 9, 2024 

 

 

1.  ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6, clause 1(b) 

 

 Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

  

2. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS STANDARDS ACT 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-9, clause 1(i) 

 

Minister of Agriculture 

 

3.  APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-15.2 clause 1(p) 

 

 Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

 

4.  ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ACT  

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-19.1, clause 1(1)(d) 

 

 Minister of Education and Early Years 

 

5.  AREA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-20, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Economic Development, Innovation and Trade 

 



615 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

6.  AUTISM COORDINATION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-24.1, section 2 

 

 Minister of Education and Early Years 

 

7.  BROADBAND IS AN ESSENTIAL SERVICE ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap, B-5.01, clause 1(b) 

 

 Minister of Economic Development, Innovation and Trade 

 

8. BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01, clause 1(1)(u) 

 

Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

9.  CHIROPRACTIC ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-7.1, clause 1(i) 

 

 Minister of Health and Wellness 

 

10.  COMMON BUSINESS IDENTIFIER ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 11.1, clause 1(d) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

11.  CONSUMER REPORTING ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-20, clause 1(1)(g) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

12.  CROWN BUILDING CORPORATION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-31, clause 1(d) 

 

 Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure  

 

13.  DENTURISTS ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-6.1, clause 1(f) 

 

 Minister of Health and Wellness 

 

14.  DOG ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-13, clause 1(h) 

 

 Minister of Agriculture 

 

15.  ELECTRIC POWER ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-4, clause 1(1)(f) 

 

 Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

16.  ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-4.1, clause 1(d) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

 



616 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

17.  ELEVATORS AND LIFTS ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-5, clause 1(p) 

 

 Minister of Housing, Land and Communities 

18.  EMERGENCY 911 ACT  

 R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. E-5.1, clause 1(d) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General  

19.  EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.1, clause 1(h) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

20.  EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AGENCY ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.02, clause 1(c) 

 

 Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

 

21.  ENERGY CORPORATION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-7, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 

22.  FARM MACHINERY DEALERS AND VENDORS ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-4.01, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Agriculture 

 

23.  FINANCE PEI ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-8.1, clause 1(d) 

 

 Minister of Economic Development, Innovation and Trade 

 

24.  FIRE PREVENTION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-11, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

25.  FISH INSPECTION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-13, clause 1(f) 

 

 Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture 

26.  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION  

 OF PRIVACY ACT  

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-15.01, clause 1(f) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

27.  FRENCH LANGUAGE SERVICES ACT  

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap F-15.2, section 1 

 

 Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

  (as Minister responsible for Acadian and Francophone Affairs) 

 

 



617 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

28.  HIGHWAY SIGNAGE ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-4.1, clause 1(g) 

 

 Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure 

29.  HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-12, clause 1(1)(i) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

30. INNOVATION PEI ACT 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap I-2.2, clause 1(h) 

 

Minister of Economic Development, Innovation and Trade 

31.  INSURANCE ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-4, clause 1(l.2) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

32.  LABOUR MOBILITY ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-1.1, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

 

33.  LANDS PROTECTION ACT, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5, clause 1(1)(h) 

 

 Minister of Housing, Land and Communities     

 

34.  LIQUOR CONTROL ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-l4, subsection 87(1) 

 

 Minister of Finance 

 

35.  LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-17, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Finance 

 

36.  MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-12.1, clause 1(s) 

 

 Minister of Housing, Land and Communities 

       

37.  NATIONAL PARK ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-1, section 1.1 

 

 Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture 

 

38.  NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION ACT (when proclaimed) 

 Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 37, clause 1(k) 

 

 Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 

 

 

 



618 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

39.  NET-ZERO CARBON ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3.01, clause 1(h) 

 

 Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 

40.  NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS ACT  

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3.02, clause 1(c) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

41.  OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. O-1.01, clause 1(k) 

 

 Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

 

42.  OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 0-3, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure  

 

43.  OIL AND NATURAL GAS ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 0-5, clause 1(h.1) 

 

 Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 

44.  PESTICIDES CONTROL ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-4, clause 1(f)  

 

 Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 

45.  POWER ENGINEERS ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-15, clause 1(j) 

 

 Minister of Housing, Land and Communities 

 

46.  PROBATION ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-22, section 2 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

47.  REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-4, clause 1(1)(g) 

 

 Minister of Finance 

 

48.  RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-8, clause 1(d) 

 

 Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture 

 

49.       REGULATIONS REVISION ACT  

            R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-11, clause 1(a) 

 

 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

 

 



619 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

50.       SMOKE-FREE PLACES ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-4.2, clause 1(j) 

 

 Minister of Health and Wellness 

 

51.  TOURISM INDUSTRY ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.3, clause 1(f) 

 

 Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture 

 

52.  TOURISM PEI ACT  

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.4, clause 1(c) 

 

 Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture 

 

53.  UNSIGHTLY PROPERTY ACT 

 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. U-5, clause 1(e) 

 

 Minister of Housing, Land and Communities 

 

 Order-in-Council EC2023-318 of May 2, 2023 is hereby rescinded. 

 

 

EC2024-988 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

SUBJECT AREAS 

 

 The following responsibilities are assigned effective October 9, 2024: 

 
1. ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS 

 

  Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 
2. PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

 

  Minister of Social Development and Seniors 

 
3. INDIGENOUS RELATIONS 

  

  President of the Executive Council 

 
4. INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS 

  

  President of the Executive Council 

 
5. LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH AND POLICY 

   

  Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

 
6. DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION 

 

  President of the Executive Council 

 
7.   SENIORS 

 

  Minister of Social Development and Seniors 

 



620 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

8. STATUS OF WOMEN 

 

  Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

 
9. TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INTERNET AND BROADCASTING 

  

  Department of Economic Development, Innovation and Trade 

 
10. NATURAL RESOURCES 

 

  Department of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

 

Order-in-Council EC2023-342 of May 16, 2023 is hereby rescinded. 

 

 

EC2024-989 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

DENIS GRASIS 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6692) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Denis Grasis of 

Port Dover, Ontario to acquire a land holding of approximately two (2) acres of 

land at St. Margarets, Lot 44, Kings County, currently owned by Stanley Davis of 

Montague, Prince Edward Island. 

 

EC2024-990 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

SAGARIKA NILMINI GUNASINGHE AND  

UPAL NISHANTHA GUNASINGHE 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6699) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Sagarika Nilmini 

Gunasinghe and Upal Nishantha Gunasinghe, both of Mount Forest, Ontario to 

acquire a land holding of approximately ten decimal six (10.6) acres of land at 

Wood Islands, Lot 62, Queens County, currently owned by David A. Kistler of 

Tuxedo Park, New York. 

 

EC2024-991 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ANNE HOLMES 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6693) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Anne Holmes of 

Vineyard Haven, Massachusetts to acquire a land holding of approximately seven 



621 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

decimal one (7.1) acres of land at Launching, Lot 55, Kings County, currently 

owned by Marwood Properties Inc. of Brudenell, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

EC2024-992 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

LORRAINE RAICH AND JOHN RAICH 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6691) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Lorraine Raich and 

John Raich, both of Calgary, Alberta to acquire a land holding of approximately 

five decimal nine five (5.95) acres of land at North Lake, Lot 47, Kings County, 

currently owned by Josh Baker of Souris, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

EC2024-993 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

CHRISTOPHER QUIGLEY AND DEANA SHARPE 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6696) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Christopher 

Quigley and Deana Sharpe, both of Hammonds Plains, Nova Scotia to acquire a 

land holding of approximately eighteen decimal three one (18.31) acres of land at 

Ebbsfleet, Lot 2, Prince County, currently owned by the Province of Prince 

Edward Island, as represented by the Minister of Finance of Charlottetown, Prince 

Edward Island. 

 

 

EC2024-994 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

JEANNETTE LOUISE TOE WATER-MOFFETT  

AND SKIP WAYNE MOFFETT 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6701) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Jeannette Louise 

Toe Water-Moffett and Skip Wayne Moffett, both of Forestville, California to 

acquire a land holding of approximately five decimal eight (5.8) acres of land at 

Foxley River, Lot 11, Prince County, currently owned by Derek Wamboldt and 

Lori Wamboldt, both of Miscouche, Prince Edward Island. 

 

  



622 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________ 5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-995 

 

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT 

TRANSFER ORDER 

APPROVED 

 

 Pursuant to subsection 5(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 

Cap. P-29 Council 

 

1.  (a) transferred responsibility for administration of the Advisory Council on the 

Status of Women Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6 from the Minister of Education 

and Early Years to the Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population 

(as Minister Responsible for the Status of Women); and 

 

 (b) transferred responsibility for control and supervision of the Interministerial 

Women’s Secretariat from the Minister of Education and Early Years to the 

Minister of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population (as Minister 

Responsible for the Status of Women). 

 

 This Order-in-Council is deemed to have come into force on October 9, 2024. 

 

 

EC2024-996 

 

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT 

TRANSFER ORDER 

APPROVED 

 

 Pursuant to subsection 5(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 

Cap. P-29 Council 

 

1.  (a) transferred responsibility for administration of the French Language 

Services Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-15.2 from the Minister of Economic 

Development, Innovation and Trade to the Minister of Environment, Energy and 

Climate Action (as Minister Responsible for Acadian and Francophone Affairs); 

and 

 

 (b) transferred responsibility for control and supervision of all matters under the 

French Language Services Act from the Minister of Economic Development, 

Innovation and Trade to the Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate 

Action (as Minister Responsible for Acadian and Francophone Affairs). 

 

 This Order-in-Council is deemed to have come into force on October 9, 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	EC2024-980
	EC2024-981
	EC2024-982
	EC2024-983
	EC2024-984
	EC2024-985
	EC2024-986
	EC2024-987
	EC2024-988
	EC2024-989
	EC2024-990
	EC2024-991
	EC2024-992
	EC2024-993
	EC2024-994
	EC2024-995
	EC2024-996

